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some rural hospitals); and a distinction between types of outpatient costs, for example, 

separate cost centres for such diverse outpatient areas as dialysis units and obstetrical clinics. 

Because the use of case-mix costing as a funding mechanism has led to gaming the system in 

many instances, we would not recommend adopting case-mix costing as a sole funding 

mechanism. In the U.S., where DRGs are used for case-mix funding, specific software has 

been developed for coding diagnoses to maximize hospital case weights. As well, the 

implementation of DRG-based funding led to an increase in diagnoses per case recorded. In 

Canada, there is evidence of the shifting of inpatient costs to outpatient areas by hospitals to 

maximize funding formulas to their advantage (Jacobs and Hall, 1993). Such a system could 

also create incentives for over-admitting patients to hospital. We do recommend, however, 

that the CWCs described in this report be used as part of a "report card" for hospitals so that 

efficient hospitals could be rewarded for their efforts. Such a report card would also consider 

factors such as efficiency of discharge, appropriateness of admission, available resources in 

the community, as well as the age and health needs of the populations served. 

Committees should be established within each hospital group to monitor efticiency. 

Inefficient hospitals should be encouraged to work with more efficient institutions to identify 

where improvements might be made. 

Vill. CONCLUSIONS 

Our case-mix adjustment for different types of patients across hospitals works well. Case 

weights across Manitoba hospitals for typical patients were distributed the way one would 

expect: most of the high resource-intensive, expensive cases were found at the teaching 

hospitals, and the overall complexity/resource intensity of cases found at these two hospitals, 

and at the other urban facilities, was markedly higher than that at the rural hospitals. Less 

expected, perhaps, was the finding that the teaching hospitals also treat a considerable portion 

of the low acuity, low resource intensive cases, suggesting they function not only as tertiary 

care institutions but also as large community hospitals, particularly for pediatric and obstetric 

admissions. 
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We have highlighted marked differences in cost efficiencies across hospitals for 1991/92. If 

further analyses support our assessments, such data could provide important information with 

which to adjust global hospital budgets. We do not, however, recommend moving to a 

system of funding hospitals based only on case-mix adjusted costs because experience in both 

Canada and the U.S. indicate that such a system is very "gameahle". Instead, information 

which is gained by such work could be used as part of a "report card" for hospitals so that 

efficient hospitals could be rewarded for their efforts. Such a report card would also consider 

factors such as efficiency of discharge, appropriateness of admission, available resources in 

the community, as well as the age and health needs of the populations served. 
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Table 19: Hospitals and Hospital Categories 

I Hospital Type I Hospital Code Beds 

Teaching St. Boniface Geneml Hospillll TA 756 

Health Sciences Centre TB 986 

Urban Community Brandon General Hospillll UCA 381 

Gmce General Hospital UCB 333 

Misericordia General Hospital ucc 388 

Victoria General Hospital UCD 241 

Concordia General Hospital UCE 136 

Seven Oaks Geneml Hospital UCF 329 

Major Rural Bethel Hospital, Winkler MRA 57 

Bethesda Health & Social Services, Steinbach MRB 80 

Dauphin Regional Health Centre MRC 124 

Flin Flon General Hospital Inc. MRD 100 

Morden District General Hospillll MRE 71 

Porlllge District General Hospital MRF 131 

The Pas Health Complex Inc. MRG 84 

Selkirk and District General Hospital MRH 75 

Swan River Valley Hospital MRI 87 

Thompson General Hospital MRJ 100 

Intennediate Rural Altona Community Memorial Health Centre lA 32 

Beausejour District Hospillll IB 30 

Carman Memorial Hospital IC 30 

Churchill Health Centre ID 31 

Johnson Memorial Hospital, Gimli IE 35 

Minnedosa District Hospital IF 27 

Neepawa District Memorial Hospital IG 38 

Ste. Rose Geneml Hospital IH 68 

HOSP CASB MlX COSTING 1991192 
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I Hospital Type II Hospital I Code I Beds I 
Souris Health District II 30 

Health District No.IO, Virden u 25 

Small Rural Arborg & District Health Centre SA 16 

Baldur Health District SB 16 

Boissevain Health District sc 12 

Winnipegosis General Hospital SD 18 

Rock Lake Health District, Crystal City SE 16 

Southwest Health District, Deloraine SF 20 

De Salaberry District Health Centre, St. Pierre SG 16 

E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale SH 17 

Erickson District Health Centre SI 12 

Emerson Hospital SJ 12 

Carberry Plains District Health Centre SK 29 

Seven Regions Health Centre, Gladstone SL 20 

Glenboro Health District SM 14 

Grandview District Hospital SN 18 

Hamiota District Health Centre so 23 

Teulon-Hunter Memorial Health District SP 20 

Lome Memorial Hospital, Swan Lake SQ 22 

Tri-Lake Health Centre, Killarney SR 26 

McCreary Alonsa Health Centre ss 13 

Morris General Hospital ST 33 

Notre Dame Medical Nursing Unit su 10 

Pine Falls Health Complex SV 35 

Pinawa Hospital sw 20 

Roblin District Health Centre sx 25 

Riverdale Health Services District, Rivers SY 16 

Russell District Hospital sz 38 

Birtle Health Services District SAA 19 

HOSP CASE MIX COSTING 1991/92 
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I Hospital Type II Hospital I Code I Beds I 
Shoal Lake-Stmthclair Health Centre SBB 23 

Stonewall and District Health Centre sec 18 

Lakeshore Geneml Hospital, Ashern SDD 16 

Ste. Anne Hospital SEE 21 

Vita and District Health Centre Inc. SFF 11 

St. Claude Hospital SGG 12 

Tiger Hills Health District, Treheme SHH 18 

Melita Health Centre sn 11 

Wawanesa District Memorial Health Centre SJJ 9 

Percy E. Moore Hospital, Hodgson SKK 16 

Multi-use Benito Health Centre MUA 5 

Pembina-Manitou Health Centre MUB 8 

MacGregor and District Health Centre MUC 6 

Health District No. 10, Reston MUD 17 

Rossbum District Health Centre MUE 10 

Wbitemouth District Health Centre MUF 6 

Northern Isolated Snow Lake Medical Nursing Unit NIA 5 

Gillam Hospital Inc. NIB 10 

Lynn Lake Hospital NIC 25 

Leaf Rapids Health Centre NID 8 

Norway House Hospital N!E 16 

HOSP CASE MIX COSTING 1991/92 
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Appendix Tables 

These six Appendix Tables provide case, cost and weight information for individual 
hospitals -the key to these tables is found in Table 19 of the main document. There are 
three additional Appendix Tables, not included here, that provide case, cost and weight 
information for each of the RDRG categories. Because of their length, they will be 
available only upon request. 

List of Appendix Tables 

Table A-1 Calculation of Manitoba Hospital Acute Inpatient 
Costs, 1991/92 ................................ . 

Table A-2 Hospital Case Cost Performance Indicators 
by Hospital, 1991/92 ........................•.... 8 

Table A-3 Table 9 Summary Breakdown of Manitoba Weighted 
Cases and Costs by RDRG ......................... 15 

Table A-4a Atypical Cases by Hospital -Deaths, Transfers, 1991/92 ....... 17 

Table A-4b Atypical Cases by Hospital - Outliers, 1991/92 ............. 24 

Table A-5 Atypical Cases - Non Acute ......................... 31 

Table A-6 Percent Type of Case by Hospital, 1991/92 ............... 36 



Appendix Table A-1 provides the calculation of inpatient costs for each of the acute 
care hospitals in Manitoba, for 1991/92. Further information about this calculation 
and the allocation methodology can be found in Appendix G. 

1. Total Cost - this is the total operating expense from the HS-1 form. 

2. Imputed Costs - this is the estimated costs for LIS and therapy costs. 

3. Revised Total Costs - the imputed costs have been added in, and the amounts for 
purchased service contracts for these services have been removed. 

4. Excluded Costs - the costs excluded here were medical remuneration, direct 
teaching costs and other non-patient care activities such as research, heating costs for 
Cadham laboratory and the medical school, etc. 

5. Direct Outpatient Costs- costs directly attributed to outpatient services. 

6. Allocated Outpatient Overhead - the portion of overhead costs that was allocated 
to outpatient services. 

7. Recoveries Adjustments- this refers to cafeteria income which was added in to 
result in net cafeteria costs. 

8. Inpatient Case Costs - this was the value used for inpatient care costs for other 
calculations in this study. It was calculated by subtracting columns 4 to 7 from 
column 3. 
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Table A-1 

Cakulation of Manitoba Hospital Acute Inpatient Costs, 1991/92 

------ -

Total Imputed Revised Total Excluded 
Direct Allocated Recoveries 

Inpatient i 

Hospital Code 
Cost Costs Costs• Costs 

Outpatient Outpatient 
Adjustments 

Care 
Costs Overhead Costs 

I 
TA 

I 
173,453,010 0 173,453,010 29,172,255 19,000,848 13,280,434 1,427,760 110,571,713 

TB 287,578,425 0 287,578,425 66,746,964 37,743,585 22,828,434 2,569,425 157,690,0!6 

I Teaching Subtotal I 461,031,435 0 461,031,435 95,919,219 56,744,433 36,108,869 3,997,185 268,261,729 

UCA 46,825,772 0 48,309,232 5,636,259 4,814,295 2,817,665 679,226 34,361,787 

UCB 46,682,229 0 46,682,229 6,277,099 4,479,222 2,872,240 278,595 32,775,072 

ucc 54,370,048 0 54,370,048 8,634,025 3,350,276 2,260,550 321,132 39,804,066 

UCD 38,390,076 0 38,390,076 5,161,724 3,569,943 2,964,728 412,322 26,281,359 

UCE 23,508,761 0 23,513,195 3,530,474 3,216,348 2,453,430 201,742 14,111,202 

UCF 48,551,222 0 48,551,222 7,208,893 4,992,235 3,748,594 827,823 31,773,677 

Urban Community 
258,328,108 () 259,816,002 36,448,474 24,422,319 17,117,207 2,720,840 179,107,162 

Subtotal 

MRA 4,846,624 638,175· 5,053,412 61,218 796,525 245,877 32,575 3,917,217 

MRB 7,791.660 775,289 8,102,765 1,293,532 I ,359,651 588,645 77,492 4,783,446 

MRC 14,949,394 1,571,553 15,022,288 3,115,739 1,922,011 568,153 119806 9,296,579 

MRD 10,335,664 1,085,548 10,451,651 195,560 1,571,812 694,350 68915 7,921,0!5 

MRE 6,504,624 974,065 6,956,526 299,836 I ,258,266 326,892 29899 5,041,633 
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I 

-

Total Imputed Revised Total Excluded 
Direct Allocated 

Recoveries 
Inpatient 

I Hospital Code 
Cost Costs Costs• Costs 

Outpatient Outpatient 
Adjustments 

Cure 
Costs Overhead Costs 

MRF 10,228,888 1,142,116 10,303,889 477,181 I ,514,927 406,502 79580 7,825,699 1 

I 

MRG 11,372,596 1,354,727 11,479,557 870,878 2,171,464 1,112,826 99,475 7,224,913 ! 

MRH 10,248,276 1,273,233 10,805,769 2,427,716 1,808,288 751,919 56,765 5,761,081 

MRI 7,029,066 658,024 7,018,249 113,661 877,399 291,447 68,827 5,666,915 

MRJ 13,312,375 0 13,593,536 1,170,797 1,668,134 816,207 133,556 9,804,842 
' 

I 
Major Rural 

96,619,167 9,472, 731 98,787,641 10,026,118 14,948,476 5,802,817 766,890 67,243,340 
Subtotal 

i 

I 

lA 2,057,243 254,640 2,113,689 122,901 352,253 115,767 25,309 I ,497,459 

IB 2,256,244 267,137 2,293,271 93,523 304,362 92,432 21,394 1,781,560 

I 
IC 2,995,124 272,778 2,974,530 442,429 399,273 165,957 18,914 1,947,958 

ID 4,599,759 289,620 4,619,740 159,455 854,752 1,006,677 125,803 2,473,053 

I 
IE 2,530,664 385,273 2,452,785 91,013 478,504 154,454 20,897 1,707,917 

IF 2,868,846 273,427 2,909,876 296,397 388,663 171,382 31,451 2,021,983 

i 
IG 3,019,102 576,293 3,318,877 333,707 685,053 186,440 15,020 2,098,656 

IH 4,176,741 304,328 4,061,954 188,174 398,195 109,372 26,034 3,340,179 

II 2,407,395 265,864 2,389,301 35,119 392,389 209,987 23,668 1,728,138 

u 3,097,975 372,669 3,108,516 831,750 447,915 130,183 11,519 1,687,148 

* Revised Total Costs - once the removal of purchased service contracts and the inclusion of the estimated rum! imaging, laboratory and therapy costs where applicable. 
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Total Imputed Revised Total Excluded 
Diroct Allocated 

Recoveries 
Inpatient 

Hospital Code Outpatient Outpatient Care 
Cost Costs Costs• Costs 

Costs Overhead 
Adjustments 

Costs 

Intermediate 
30,009,093 3,262,030 30,242,539 2,594,468 4,701,359 2,342,651 320,009 20,284,053 

Subtotal 

SA 1,517,940 143,141 1,535,574 374,031 170,640 78,002 12,825 900,076 

SB 934,473 58,117 943,320 54,198 151,466 69,256 500 667,900 

sc 1,262,827 145,293 1,285,509 78,404 209,903 109,862 8,886 878,454 

SD 1,274,525 66,495 1,233,761 48,847 110,693 41,656 6,571 1,025,994 

SE 1,180,432 147,953 1,266,890 119,593 165,713 38,591 9,119 933,873 

SF 1,455,694 233,899 1,491,527 71,704 326,018 102,385 5,055 986,365 

SG 1,200,856 196,193 1,194,860 60,432 207,486 70,069 8,336 848,538 

SH 1,052,467 144,408 1,081,291 120,624 156,456 36,456 0 767,756 

S1 989,175 87,429 1,026,241 115,836 138,310 55,521 5,996 710,578 

SJ 1,121,000 99,861 1,169,085 297,243 113,342 23,756 1,843 732,902 

SK 1.487,137 136,836 1,490,162 22,698 196,936 64,412 9,235 1,196,881 

SL 1,952,822 206,593 2,014,470 268,432 215,326 99,306 19,407 1,411,999 

SM 1.129,339 89,812 1,285,238 '259,442 143,562 76,636 4,380 801,218 

SN 1,746,214 106,576 1,718,245 613,757 113,798 24,688 6,794 959,208 

so 1,790,761 258,553 1,777,598 100,654 307,502 61,918 30,960 1,276,564 

SP 1,859,105 274,613 1,933,665 255,688 306,516 64,064 15,931 1,291,466 
----- -- ------------· -- ------------- -----

* Revised Total Costs - nne..: the removal of purchased service contracts and the inclusion of the estimated rural imaging, laboratory nod therapy costs where applicable. 
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To!Jll lmpul£d Revised To!Jll Excluded 
Direct Allocl!l£d 

Recoveries 
Inpatient 

Hospi!Jll Code 
Cost Costs Costs• Costs 

Outpatient Outpatient 
Adjustments 

Care 
Costs Overhe.ad Costs 

SQ 1,585,324 286,834 1,572,852 38,349 305,743 64,032 0 1,164,728 

SR 2,143,071 490,404 2,276,972 82,274 441,812 79,892 20,340 I ,652,654 

ss 1,019,426 70,037 I ,006,014 78,402 89,870 21,156 6,191 810,394 

ST 2,323,283 241,352 2,225,352 87,032 287,888 95,676 12,338 1,742,417 

su 1,457,936 74,990 1,477,670 322,986 89,798 26,609 5,138 845,867 
I 

sv 3,289,510 228,806 3,264,057 1,027,913 293,848 91,380 27,109 I ,823,807 

sw 1,149,499 125,489 1,132,065 26,596 156,649 64,479 4,292 880,049 

sx 1,791,050 256,879 I ,772,288 123,321 298,017 92,366 0 I ,258,585 ! 

SY I, 133,689 149,805 I ,096,259 64,052 168,373 45,858 16,788 801,188 

sz 2,206,061 322,809 2,298,151 93,287 346,506 90,321 6,678 1,761,359 

SAA 1,374,334 154,326 1,326,926 89,637 188,392 66,218 5,690 976,988 

SBB 1,328,078 149,833 1,307,951 35,939 158,660 38,582 7,716 1,067,054 

sec 1,568,991 262,622 1,633,473 52,152 380,029 134,804 20,098 1,046,390 

SDD 1,156,655 152,731 1,142,151 134,508 233,968 107,471 7,964 658,239 

SEE 2,070,628 189,055 2,110,291 335,307 305,428 122,633 3,831 I ,343,091 

SFF 1,252,191 123,862 1,292,003 407,656 258,926 108,306 11,921 505,194 

SGG 957,242 67,578 978,070 93,096 118,882 34,673 9,228 722,191 
-·-- ' -------- -

* Revised Total Costs - once the removal of purchased service contracts and the inclusion of the estimated rural imaging, laboratory and therapy costs where applicable. 
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Total Imputed Revised Total Excluded 
Direct Allocated 

Recoveries 
lnpatieot 

Hospital Code 
Cost Costs Costs• Costs 

Outpatieot Outpatieot Adjustments 
Care 

• 

Costs Overhead Costs 

' SHH 1,339,717 142,975 I ,345,231 73,412 133,826 16,581 7,423 1,113,989 I 

Sll I ,007,636 128,613 1,015,168 89,052 150,950 37,783 6,090 731,293 
! 

i 

SJJ 821,853 87,022 838,324 12,752 109,622 35,014 3,867 677,069 ' ! 

SKK 2,446,220 6,908 2,329,030 164,453 145,911 149,982 0 1,868,684 ' 

Small Rural 
55,377,161 6,108,701 55,887,732 6,293,759 7,696,764 2,540,395 328,540 38,841,001 ' 

Subwtal 
I 

I 

MUA 686,991 21,611 664,082 205,896 50,021 23,839 12,212 372,114 

MUB 830,701 96,661 876,315 149,922 123,166 23,400 9,884 569,943 

MUC 546,508 27,841 535,129 55,009 32,184 17,969 7,265 422,702 

MUD I ,006,500 72,715 1,007,238 106,535 105,480 30,891 6,211 758,121 

MUE 700,182 67,353 723,649 110,443 108,147 6!,637 3,266 440,157 

MUF 829,027 54,556 823,034 261,283 37,131 7,224 6,763 510,633 

Multi-Use Suhlntal 4,599,909 340,736 4,629,447 889,088 456,128 164,960 45,601 3,073,670 

NIA 974,339 55,271 976,455 381,811 83,205 28,867 0 482,572 

NIB 1.677,853 151,103 1,676,412 275,710 164,231 116,069 1,708 1,118,694 

NIC 1.467,268 121,904 I ,387,801 13,728 118,861 90,538 10,443 1,154,231 

NID 9!8,906 86,183 936,510 43,425 167,440 56,550 2,979 666,116 

* Revised Total Costs- once the removal of purchased service contracts and the inclusion of the estimated rural imaging, laboratory and therapy costs where applicable. 
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Total Imputed Revised Total Excluded 
Dirt'Ct Allocated Recoveries 

Inpatient 
Hospital Cude 

Cost Costs Costs• Costs 
Outpatient Outpatient 

Adjustments 
Care 

Costs Overhead Costs 

I NIE I 2,632,814 0 2,646,037 0 360,687 244,450 0 2,040,900 

Northern Isolated 
7,671,180 414,462 7,623,216 714,674 894,424 536,474 15,130 5,462,514 

Subtotal 

I GRAND TOTAL] 913,636,053 19,598,660 918,018,012 152,885,800 110,051,174 64,613,374 8,194,195 582,273,469 
-- ·_ 

* Revised Total Costs - once the removal of purchased service contracts and the inclusion of the estimated rural imaging, laboratory and therapy casts where npplicable. 



Appendix Table A-2 gives the case cost parameters involved in the calculation of the 
cost per weighted case, by each hospital and each hospital type. 

1. Total Cases - the total number of cases (both typical and atypical) including an 
adjustment for those cases in hospital during the 1991/92 fiscal year but not 
discharged from hospital by March 31, 1993. 

2. Average RCW for Typicals only- average RCWs for typical patients only. 
Typical cases were assigned an RCW according to their RDRG category, regardless 

8 

of where the case occurred (e.g., teaching or rural hospital) or how long their length 
of stay was. The RCWs for all typical cases were summed for each hospital and 
divided by the total number of typical cases. Case weight development is discussed in 
Section III-1 of the paper and in Appendix A. 

3. Percent Typical Cases - the percentage of typical cases at each of the hospitals. 

4. Average Relative Weight per Case for Typicals and Atypicals - the average 
relative weight per case with both typical and atypical cases included. Weighting 
formulas for the atypical cases are discussed in Section III-3 of the paper and in 
Appendices C, D and E. 

5. Actual cost per case - represents the allocated inpatient costs divided by the total 
number of cases. The allocation methodology is discussed in Section III-2 of the 
paper and in Appendix G. 

6. Average Cost per Weighted Case (CWC) for each hospital - calculated by taking 
the actual cost per case (column 5) and dividing it by the average relative weight per 
case for both typical and atypical cases (column 4). 1 Section III-4 and Appendix A 
provide more detail on the calculation of the ewe. 

7. Hospital Average Cost per Weighted Case- Average CWC for all hospitals 
combined. Calculated by adding the CWC for each hospital and dividing by the 
number of hospitals. 

8. Index Ratio of hospital CWC to the Provincial Average CWC- calculated by 
dividing column 7 by column 8. This indexed CWC represents the efficiency 
indicator and allows each hospital to be compared to others as well as to the 
provincial average of 1.00. 9. Rank 
- Using the indexed CWCs from column 8 we ranked the hospitals from most to least 
expensive, and the rankings are found in the final column of this table. 

1 The values that appear in this table have been rounded. 
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Average 

Hospital Code 
Total RCW 

' Cases• Typicals I 

I 

Only 

~I TA 

I 
25,650 1.07 

TB 35,590 1.16 

I 

Teaching 
61,240 1.12 

Subtotal 

UCA 10,574 1.04 

UCB 10,695 1.10 

ucc 10,71::1 1.08 

UCD 9,411 1.01 

UCE 4,136 1.30 

UCF 6,756 1.23 

Urban Community 
52,284 1.10 

!I Subtotal 

Table A-2 

Hospital Case Cost Performance Indicators 
by Hospital, 1991/92 

Average 
Relative 

%Typical 
WUCase-

Actual 
Cases CosUCase 

Typicals & 
Atypical< 

83.05 1.63 4,311 

80.15 1.74 4,431 

81.37 1.69 4,371 

73.96 1.45 3,250 

86.69 1.81 3,065 

84.55 1.85 3,716 

89.57 1.47 ::1,793 

79.57 ::1.09 3,41::1 

76.35 2.29 4,703 

82.30 2.14 3,490 

I_ MRA 

I 
1,494 0.91 81.79 1.44 2,622 

MRB 2,624 0.74 79.00 1.23 1,823 

* Includes adjustment for cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not separated by March 31/93. 
** Ranking 1 = most expensive 
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Hospital Hospital 
Index Ratio 

CosUWeighted Average CosU 
CWC/IIosp Rank•• 

Case Weighted 
Avg ewe 

(CWC) Case 

2,646 2,021 1.31 9 

2,550 2,021 1.26 II 

2,598 2,021 1.29 

2,242 2,021 !.II 19 

I ,691 2,021 0.84 41 

2,012 2,021 1.00 ::19 

1,90::1 2,021 0.94 32 

1,633 2,021 0.81 5::1 

::1,051 2,021 1.01 28 

1,922 2,021 0.95 

I ,819 2,021 0.90 34 

I ,488 2,021 0.74 57 



Average 
Average 
Relative 

Hospital Code 
Total RCW %Typical 

WtiCase-
Actual 

Cases• Typicals Cases 
Typicals & CostJCase 

Only 
Atypicals 

MRC 3,141 0.89 80.93 1.45 2,960 

MRD 2,849 0.72 87.43 1.15 2,780 

MRE 1,910 0.79 74.08 1.27 2,640 

MRF 4,366 0.81 82.62 1.20 1,792 

MRG 3,281 0.73 88.39 0.87 2,202 

MRH 2,248 0.92 81.41 1.31 2,563 

MRI 3,179 0.77 83.42 1.18 1,783 

MRJ 4,817 0.73 90.47 0.80 2,035 

Major Rural 
29,909 0.79 83.89 1.15 2,320 

Sublotal 

lA 663 0.85 76.02 1.59 2,:!59 

18 918 0.89 75.38 !.52 1,941 

IC 976 0.89 81.45 1.36 1,996 

lD 1,101 0.65 72.57 0.81 2,246 

IE 969 0.80 83.18 1.23 1,763 

IF 998 0.87 76.25 1.26 2,026 

* Includes adjustment for cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not sepamted by March 31/93. 
** Ranking I = most expensive 
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~ ~ ---------

Hospillll Hospital 
Index Ratio · 

CostJW eighted Average Costl 
CWC/Hosp Rank•• 

Case Weighted 
AvgCWC 

(CWC) Case 

2,045 2,021 1.01 27 

2,410 2,021 1.19 17 

2,076 2,021 1.03 24 

1,498 2,021 0.74 54 

2,518 2,021 1.25 13 

1,952 2,021 0.97 30 

1,515 2,021 0.75 53 

2,534 2,021 1.25 12 

1,985 2,021 0.98 

1,424 2,021 0.70 64 

1,281 2,021 0.63 71 

1,471 2,021 0.73 59 

2,776 2,021 1.37 7 

I ,433 2,021 0.71 62 

1,607 2,021 0.80 46 
- -------- -----



! 

L_ . 

Average 
Average 
Relative 

Hospital Code 
Total RCW %Typical 

Wt/Case-
Actual 

Cases* Typicals Cases 
Typicals & 

CosUCase 
Only 

Atypicals 

IG 1,395 0.86 80.22 1.16 1,504 

IH 1,305 0.73 83.37 1.58 2,560 

II 938 0.82 81.98 1.48 1,842 

lJ 894 0.82 80.76 1.20 1,887 

Intermediate 
10,157 0.81 79.30 1.30 2,002 

Subtotal 

SA 447 0.83 82.33 1.15 2,014 

SB 216 0.80 81.48 !.59 3,092 

sc 383 0.92 79.37 1.34 2,294 

SD 511 0.73 83.76 1.34 2,008 

SE 452 0.79 76.11 1.24 2,066 

SF 704 0.77 82.39 0.98 1,401 

SG 461 0.77 78.31 1.33 1,841 

SH 415 0.80 80.24 1.20 I ,850 

51 339 0.82 73.45 !.55 2,096 

SJ 214 0.83 76.64 1.36 3,425 
-·-

* Includes adjustment for cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not sepnrntcd by March 31/93. 
** Ranking 1 = most expensive 
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Hospital Hospital 
Index Ratio 

Cost/Weighted Average Cost! 
CWC/Hosp Rank•• 

Case Weighted 
Avg ewe 

(CWC) Case 

1,299 2,021 0.64 69 

1,622 2,021 0.80 44 

1,244 2,021 0.62 74 . 

1,576 2,021 0.78 49 

1,573 2,021 0.78 

1,750 2,021 0.87 35 

1,948 2,021 0.96 31 

1,717 2,021 0.85 38 i 

1,494 2,021 0.74 55 

1,669 2,021 0.83 42 

I ,427 2,021 0.71 63 

I ,382 2,021 0.68 67 
I 

1,548 2,021 0.77 51 

1,352 2,021 0.67 68 

2,509 2,021 1.24 14 



Average 
Average 
Relative 

Hospital Code 
Total RCW %Typical 

Wt/Case-
Actual 

Cases• Typicals Cases Cost/Case 
Only 

Typicals & 
Atypicals 

SK 275 0.86 72.73 2.06 4,352 

SL 375 0.86 76.53 1.64 3,765 

SM 383 0.84 86.16 1.04 2,136 

SN 462 0.76 78.35 1.21 2,076 

so 559 0.88 67.62 1.56 2,284 

SP 626 0.78 82.43 1.38 2,063 

SQ 935 0.76 90.48 0.88 1,246 

SR 779 0.77 78.82 1.32 2.122 

ss 155 1.00 68.39 2.54 5,228 

ST 701 0.72 82.17 1.37 2,486 

su 275 0.76 72.73 1.19 3,076 

sv 1,230 0.72 86.34 0.87 1,483 

SW 512 0.78 85.55 1.16 I ,719 

sx 675 0.87 81.04 1.46 I ,865 

SY 338 0.78 78.40 1.83 2,370 

sz 1,355 0.76 87.31 0.94 1,300 

* Includes udjustmcnt for cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not separated by March 31/93. 
** Ranking 1 = most expensive 
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Hospital Hospital 
Index Ratio 

Cost/Weighl<d Average Cost/ 
CWC/Hosp Rank•• 

Case Weighl<d 
(CWC) Case 

AvgCWC 

2,110 2,021 1.04 23 

2,298 2,021 1.14 18 

2,057 2,021 1.02 26 

I ,713 2,021 0.85 39 

1,463 2,021 0.72 60 

1,490 2,021 0.74 56 

1,408 2,021 0.70 65 

I ,611 2,021 0.80 45 

2,061 2,021 1.02 25 

1,821 2,021 0.90 33 

2,594 2,021 1.28 10 

1,698 2,021 0.84 40 

1,487 2,021 0.74 58 

1,276 2,021 0.63 72 

1,298 2,021 0.64 70 

1,389 2,021 0.69 66 



-- -- ---·--

Average 
Average 

Toll!! RCW %Typical Relative Actual 
Hospill!l Code Wt/Case-Cases• Typicals Cases 

Typicals & 
Cost/Case 

Only 
Atypicals 

SAA 675 0.71 83.11 0.93 1,447 

SBB 398 0.88 78.14 !.53 2,681 

sec 564 0.86 80.50 1.49 1,855 

SDD 564 0.69 83.16 0.94 1,167 

SEE 785 0.90 83.82 1.19 1,711 

SFF 368 !.OJ 75.54 1.58 1,373 

SGG 163 0.86 82.21 1.62 4,431 

SHH 272 0.75 65.81 2.47 4,096 

Sll 257 0.79 74.32 1.34 2,845 

SJJ 225 0.74 74.22 1.35 3,009 

SKK 1,074 0.68 91.99 0.70 1,740 

Smnll Rural 
19,122 0.79 81.62 1.24 2,379 

Subtotal 

MUA 138 0.92 75.36 1.71 2,696 

MUB 169 0.78 82.25 1.10 3,372 

MUC 92 0.73 59.78 1.87 4,595 

* Includes adjustment for cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not separated by March 31/93. 
** Ranking 1 = most expensive 
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Hospital Hospiwl 
Cost/Weightro Average Cost/ 

Index Ratio 
CWC/Hosp Rank** 

Case Weightro 
Avg ewe 

(CWC) Case 

1,549 2,021 0.77 50 

1,750 2,021 0.87 36 

1,244 2,021 0.62 73 

1,241 2,021 0.61 75 

1,440 2,021 0.71 61 

871 2,021 0.43 76 

2,727 2,021 1.35 8 

1,659 2,021 0.82 43 

2,129 2,021 1.05 22 

2,235 2,021 !.II 20 

2,472 2,021 1.22 15 

1,727 2,021 0.85 

1,579 2,021 0.78 48 

3,076 2,021 1.52 6 

2,453 2,021 1.21 16 



I 

Average 
Average 
Relative 

Hos pi!Jll Code 
To!Jll RCW %Typical 

Wt/Case-
Actual 

Cases• Typicals cas .. 
Typicals & Cost/Case 

Only 
Atypicals 

MUD 207 0.80 62.32 2.09 3,662 

MUE 254 0.81 81.89 1.08 1,733 

MUF 176 0.92 83.52 1.31 2,901 

Multi-Use I 1,036 I 0.83 I 75.48 I 1.48 I 3,160 
Subto!Jll 

NIA 105 0.85 81.90 0.70 4,596 

NIB 209 0.72 79.43 0.90 5,353 

NIC 237 0.75 75.11 1.26 4,870 

NID 158 0.74 86.08 0.93 4,216 

N1E 747 0.67 86.75 0.72 .. 2,732 

Northt'rn lsoluh.>d 
1,456 0.71 - 83.38 1.02 4,353 

Subtotal 

GRANil TOTAL I 175,204 1 82 !.54 3,039 

* Includes adjustment ror cases in hospital during 1991/92 fiscal year but not separated by March 31/93. 
** Ranking l = most expensive 
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Hospi!Jll Hospi!Jll 
Index Ratio 

Cost/Weighl<!d Average Cost/ 
CWC/Hosp Rank•• 

Case Weighl<!d 
Avg ewe 

(CWC) Case 

1,749 2,021 0.87 37 

1,599 2,021 0.79 47 

2,218 2,021 1.10 21 

I 2,112 I 2,021 I 1.05 I I 
6,577 2,021 3.25 I 

5,953 2,021 2.95 4 

3,871 2,021 1.92 3 

4,511 2,021 2.23 5 

3,820 2,021 1.89 2 

4,946 2,021 2.45 

2,021 2,021 3,154 
----·-



Appendix Table A-3 provides a summary of the breakdown of case cost parameters 
by RDRG class for all hospitals combined. This table is a summary of Appendix 
Table A-9. 

15 

1. Number of Cases -cases that had days in 1991/92 but had not separated by March 
31, 1993 are not included here. 

2. Average Relative Weight per Case (including Atypical cases) - the average 
weights for all typical and atypical cases in each of the RDRG classes. 

3. Provincial Average Cost per Weighted Case - this summary value of average cost 
per weighted case (CWC) differs from that in Table A-2 because here the average is 
taken for all cases, rather than by hospital. 

4. Cost per Case - calculated by multiplying the average relative weight per case 
(column 2) by the provincial average ewe (column 3). 

5. Total Manitoba Costs -calculated by multiplying the costs per case by the number 
of cases. 

6. Percentage of Total Manitoba Costs - the percentage of the total Manitoba costs 
that each of the categories comprise. 

The costs in this table are expected costs based on calculated case weights and the 
partitioning of actual costs. 



16 

Table A-3 

Table 9 Summary Breakdown of Manilnba Weighted Cases and Costs by RDRG 

Number 
Avg. Relative 

Prov. Avg. Expeeted 
Expeeted 

WtiCase %of 
RDRG Class of (incl. Cost! WI Cost/Case Total MB 

Total 
Cases Atypicals) Case* Costs 

Mil Costs 

Surgical Obstetrics 4,570 1.!3 2,136 2,413 11,018,074 1.892 

Medical Obstetrics 21,439 0.66 2,136 1,407 30,162,694 5.180 

Surgical 41,874 2.35 2,136 5,024 210,395,361 36.132 

Medical 81,872 1.53 2,136 3,271 267,822,854 45.995 

Other 25,307 1.!6 2,136 2,485 62,891,276 10.801 

GRAND TOTAL 175,062 1.56 2,136 3,326 582,290,259 100 
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Appendix Table A-4a gives the numbers and percentages of death and transfer cases 
for each of the hospitals. 

1. Total cases - these are the total cases for all the data (not including cases 
hospitalized in 1991/92 but not yet separated by March 31, 1993). 

2. 1991/92 Total Days - days for cases in column 1. 

3. Number of cases - number of cases categorized as deaths - does not include 
medical deaths occurring within 48 hours (see footnote 35 in the paper). 

4. 1991/92 days - days for cases in column 3. 

5. Percent cases - the percentage of all cases that were categorized as deaths. 

6. Percent Days - days for cases in column 5. 

7. Percent Total Hospital Case Weight- this represents the percentage of the total 
hospital case weight that is attributable to deaths. 

8. Number of cases - number of cases categorized as transfers, not including cases 
that were also categorized as death. 

9. 1991/92 Days- days for cases in column 8. 

10. Percent Cases - the percentage of all cases that were categorized as transfers (not 
including those also categorized as deaths). 

11. Percent Days- the days for cases in column 10. 

12. Percent Weights - this represents the percentage of the total hospital case weight 
that is attributable to transfers. 
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Table A-4 a 

Atypical Cases by Hospital - Deatbs, Transfers, 1991/92 
---- --- --- -

I I I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. or 1991/92 % % 
%Total 

No. of 1991/92 % 
Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days 

Hospital 
Cases Days Cases %Days % Wts 

Case Wt ! 

I 
TA 

I 
25,631 242,197 796 23,839 3.1 9.8 7.9 1,631 26,877 6.4 11.1 1!.8 i 

TB 35,590 324,503 888 21,415 2.5 6.6 7.1 3,315 54,419 9.3 16.8 16.4 . 

Teaching I 61,221 1 566.700 1 1,684 45,254 2.8 8.0 7.4 4,946 81,296 8.1 14.3 14.5 
Subtotal 

UCA 10,574 98,078 305 7,402 2.9 7.5 5.8 1,390 15,830 13.1 16.1 16.5 

UCB 10,675 104,250 395 10,294 3.7 9.9 10.9 429 8,919 4.0 8.6 8.0 

ucc 10,712 114.403 392 10,915 3.7 9.5 10.7 299 6,999 2.8 6.1 6.1 

UCD 9,401 74.396 277 6.847 2.9 9.2 9.3 299 5,723 3.2 7.7 7.3 

UCE 4,129 48,540 242 6,820 5.9 14.1 13.6 231 6,953 5.6 14.3 12.9 

UCF 6.737 103.239 374 13,381 5.6 13.0 13.5 268 6,660 4.0 6.5 5.7 

Urlmn Community 
52,22H 542,906 1,9H5 55,659 3.8 10.3 10.5 2,916 51,084 5.6 9.4 9.0 

Suhtotul 

I 
MRA 

I 
1.494 12,814 48 1,335 3.2 10.4 10.6 143 2,007 9.6 15.7 16.1 

MRB 2,623 21.732 60 2,054 2.3 9.5 10.6 222 3,757 8.5 17.3 12.0 

* Dues nnt include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospital Total 1991192 No. or 1991192 % % 
% Total 

No. or 1991192 % Hospital %Days % Wts 
Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days 

Case Wt 
Cases Days Cases 

MRC 3,139 29,257 126 3,231 4.0 11.0 11.3 225 2,423 7.2 8.3 7.9 

MRD 2,836 20,035 45 2,764 1.6 13.8 14.0 81 983 2.9 4.9 4.6 

MRE 1,908 16,714 54 1,189 2.8 7.1 9.2 148 2,871 7.8 17.2 10.8 

MRF 4,364 32,660 109 2,709 2.5 8.3 8.3 324 2,643 7.4 8.1 7.5 

MRG 3,281 15,437 27 292 0.8 1.9 2.1 194 1,200 5.9 7.8 6.6 ' 

MRH 2,248 18,002 108 2,212 4.8 12.3 14.0 146 1,585 6.5 8.8 8.5 

MRl 3,177 24,714 74 2,020 2.3 8.2 9.3 152 2,978 4.8 12.0 8.6 

MRJ 4,816 21,626 23 444 0.5 2.1 2.1 233 1,789 4.8 8.3 7.9 

Major Rural 
29,886 212,991 674 18,250 2.3 8.6 9.0 1,868 22,236 6.3 10.4 8.6 Subtotal 

!A 661 6,012 37 588 5.6 9.8 11.8 87 1,253 13.2 20.8 18.5 i 

!8 918 8,886 37 976 4.0 11.0 13.1 131 2,209 14.3 24.9 21.4 

IC 976 7,905 35 849 3.6 10.7 11.9 66 716 6.8 9.1 9.3 

lD 1,098 4,828 4 767 0.4 15.9 13.8 264 1 '101 24.0 22.8 20.7 

IE 969 7,204 35 892 3.6 12.4 15.2 92 1,239 9.5 17.2 15.7 

IF 998 7,306 40 733 4.0 10.0 10.6 146 1 '135 14.6 15.5 14.4 

*Does not include cases which were hospitnlized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % 
%Total No. or 1991/92 % 
Hospital %Days % Wts 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days 
Case Wt 

Cases Days Cases 

IG 1,395 9,!53 41 899 2.9 9.8 9.0 149 1,375 10.7 15.0 14.0 

!H 1,298 11,492 33 2,464 2.5 21.4 21.6 95 893 7.3 7.8 7.5 

II 938 8,!75 38 1,045 4.1 12.8 14.6 67 1,396 7.1 17.1 15.2 

u 894 6,184 35 927 3.9 15.0 14.0 103 1,170 11.5 18.9 15.6 

Intermediate I 10,1451 77,1451 335 10,140 3.3 13.1 13.8 1,200 12,487 ll.8 16.2 14.6 
Subtotal 

SA 446 3,128 26 411 5.8 13.1 16.3 39 346 8.7 11.1 9.6 

SB 215 2,321 8 189 3.7 8.1 9.9 12 189 5.6 8.1 8.5 

sc 383 2.909 16 491 4.2 16.9 16.8 48 451 12.5 15.5 13.5 

SD 51! 4,919 8 280 1.6 5.7 7.4 15 !51 2.9 3.1 3.3 

SE 452 3,707 11 181 2.4 4.9 6.7 68 1,146 !5.0 30.9 23.6 

SF 704 3,978 29 351 4.1 8.8 10.3 67 733 9.5 18.4 !5.5 

SG 461 4,282 12 191 2.6 4.5 5.9 39 770 8.5 18.0 16.7 

SH 406 3,083 10 277 2.5 9.0 9.7 34 468 8.4 15.2 14.6 

Sl 339 3,627 16 406 4.7 11.2 11.4 48 685 14.2 18.9 !8.6 

*Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I 
---·----l 

I 
-

Atypical Cases 

All Data• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % 
% Total 

No. of 1991192 % 
Hospital %Days % Wts 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days 
Case Wt 

Cases Days Cases 
. 

SJ 214 2,122 4 53 1.9 2.5 3.4 37 1,097 17.3 51.7 45.6 ! 

SK 273 3,657 19 573 7.0 15.7 17.7 33 498 12.1 13.6 13.1 

SL 375 4,327 19 789 5.1 18.2 16.2 54 682 14.4 15.8 14.7 

SM 383 2,199 6 28 1.6 1.3 3.0 34 308 8.9 14.0 10.9 

SN 462 3,772 27 677 5.8 17.9 !9.1 62 857 13.4 22.7 19.1 

so 559 5,990 23 5!5 4.1 8.6 I !.I 88 1,050 !5.7 17.5 18.8 

SP 626 5,038 !6 559 2.6 I !.I 12.1 55 740 8.8 14.7 13.4 

SQ 935 5,197 18 290 1.9 5.6 6.9 36 272 3.9 5.2 4.8 

SR 779 6,85! 28 913 3.6 13.3 14.7 100 1,645 12.8 24.0 21.7 

ss !54 2,706 8 429 5.2 !5.9 16.8 24 571 15.6 21.1 20.4 

ST 699 6,022 !6 497 2.3 8.3 9.4 53 266 7.6 4.4 4.5 

su 275 2,169 II !89 4.0 8.7 10.0 42 268 15.3 12.4 12.6 

sv 1,230 6,276 15 !97 1.2 3.1 3.7 91 644 7.4 10.3 9.5 

sw 511 3,066 17 317 3.3 10.3 10.1 41 802 8.0 26.2 20.9 

sx 674 6,403 32 528 4.7 8.2 9.9 46 420 6.8 6.6 6.3 

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31193. 
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I I I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % 
%Total 

No. of 1991192 % 
Hospital %Days % Wts 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days 
Case Wt 

Cases Days Cases 

SY 335 4,161 8 491 2.4 11.8 14.5 37 700 11.0 16.8 15.8 

sz 1,355 8,265 31 575 2.3 7.0 8.4 60 393 4.4 4.8 4.9 

SAA 674 3,920 11 430 1.6 11.0 11.5 74 664 11.0 16.9 14.7 

SBB 398 3,977 19 226 4.8 5.7 7.7 49 1A21 12.3 35.7 27.4 

sec 564 5,443 26 559 4.6 10.3 11.3 43 739 7.6 13.6 12.0 

SOD 564 2,987 16 381 2.8 12.8 12.3 66 385 11.7 12.9 10.2 

SEE 785 6,075 27 367 3.4 6.0 8.3 56 754 7.1 12.4 12.7 

SFF 362 3,392 15 218 4.1 6.4 8.3 42 620 11.6 18.3 17.7 

SGG 163 1,857 9 172 5.5 9.3 12.0 11 240 6.7 12.9 10.6 

SHH 272 4,907 19 635 7.0 12.9 17.0 32 709 11.8 14.4 15.5 

Sl! 256 2,606 8 75 3.1 2.9 3.9 39 904 15.2 34.7 33.0 

SJJ 225 2,072 8 169 3.6 8.2 10.6 28 327 12.4 15.8 15.4 

SKK 1,074 3,245 13 109 1.2 3.4 3.9 65 250 6.1 7.7 5.2 

Small Rural 
19,093 150,656 605 13,738 3.2 9.1 10.4 1,768 23,165 9.3 15.4 13.8 

Subtotal 

MUA 138 1,349 7 94 5.1 7.0 9.4 15 324 10.9 24.0 22.4 
-- -- - ... 

*Does not include cases which were hospitnlizcd in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 



23 

I Atypical Cases 

All Darn• Deaths Transfers (excluding deaths) 

Hospi!Jll Total 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % 
%To!Jll 

No. of 1991/92 % 
llospi!Jll %Days % Wts 

Number Cases Total Dnys Cases Days Cases Days 
Case Wt 

Cases Dnys Cases 

MUB 169 1,239 8 115 4.7 9.3 9.1 7 109 4.1 8.8 7.2 

MUC 92 1,133 10 236 10.9 20.8 24.5 8 143 8.7 12.6 10.1 

MUD 206 3,472 9 482 4.4 13.9 16.9 37 944 18.0 27.2 27.6 

MUE 254 !,621 7 68 2.8 4.2 4.8 26 244 10.2 15.1 11.6 

MUF 176 1,467 9 191 5.1 !3.0 16.5 5 34 2.8 2.3 2.3 

Multi-Use 
1,035 10,281 50 1,186 4.8 11.5 13.4 98 1,798 9.5 17.5 16.2 Subtotal 

NIA 105 369 I 3 1.0 0.8 0.7 14 100 13.3 27.1 16.3 

NIB 209 1,083 2 34 1.0 3.! 4.3 20 612 9.6 56.5 29.9 

NIC 236 2,142 3 8 1.3 0.4 0.5 !5 529 6.4 24.7 23.4 

NID !57 819 2 3!9 1.3 38.9 19.3 14 21 8.9 2.6 2.9 

N!E 747 2,336 12 69 1.6 3.0 3.3 80 254 10.7 !0.9 8.2 

Northern Isolated 
1,454 6,749 20 433 1.4 6.4 4.3 143 1,516 9.9 22.5 15.3 

Subtotal I 

I GRAND TOTAL 11175,062 1 1,567,428 1 5,353 144,660 3.1 9.2 9.3 12,939 193,582 7.4 12.4 \_11.9 1 

* Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 



Appendix Table A-4b is a continuation of Table A-4a and gives the numbers and 
percentages of outlier cases and days for each of the hospitals. 

1. Total Cases - as in A -4a 

2. 1991/92 Total Days - as in A-4a 

3. Number of cases - the number of cases that were categorized as outliers, not 
including cases that were also categorized as deaths and/or transfers. 

4. 1991/92 days - days for cases in column 3. 

5. Percent cases - the percentage of all cases that were categorized as outliers (not 
including those also categorized as deaths and/or transfers). 

6. Percent days - days for cases in column 5. 

7. Percent Days greater than the Trim- the percent of the outlier days that were 
beyond the trim point. Differs from column 6 which includes all days for cases 
categorized as outliers. 

8. Percent Total Hospital Case Weights - this represents the percentage of the total 
hospital case weight that is attributable to outliers. 

24 
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Table A-4 b 

Atypical Cases by Hospital - Outliers, 1991/92 

[I II I Atypical Cases 

' All Data• Outliers (excluding deatbs & transfers) 

Hospital Total 1991!92 No. of 1991/92 % % %Days > %Total 
Hospital 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
CaseWts 

'I 

TA 

I 
25,631 242,197 1.666 79,125 6.5 32.7 20.5 24.3 

TB 35,590 324,503 2,201 86,569 6.2 26.7 14.7 21.3 

I Teaching 

II 61,221 1 566,700 11 3,8671 165,6941 6.31 29.21 17.21 22.5 
SubtDtal 

UCA 10,574 98,078 657 30,089 6.2 30.7 20.9 22.4 : 

UCB 10,675 104,250 641 32,677 6.0 31.3 18.1 26.3 

ucc 10,712 114,403 1,039 45,022 9.7 39.4 23.8 34.o 1 

UCD 9,401 74,396 453 19,942 4.8 26.8 16.4 "0 6 I - . ' 

UCE 4,129 48,540 265 13,316 6.4 27.4 15.9 22.8 

UCF 6,737 103,239 749 47,485 11.1 46.0 31.4 37.4 I 

Urban Community 

I 52,2281 542,90611 3,8041 188,531 1 7.31 34,71 21.91 
I 

I 
SubtDtal 28.0 i 

I 
' MRA 1,494 12,814 89 3,457 6.0 27.0 18.6 21.7 

MRB 2,623 21,732 220 6,961 8.4 32.0 20.5 27.8 1 

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 nnd have not yet separated by Mnrch 31/93. 
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--

I Atypical Cases I 
All Data• Outliers (excluding deaths & transfers) 

llospitBI TotBI 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % %Days> 
%TotBI 
Hospital 

NumiJ<,r Casei TotBI Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
CaseWts 

MRC 3,I39 29,257 223 II ,547 7.I 39.5 25.8 29.5 

MRD 2,836 20,035 230 6,398 8.I 31.9 I9.4 29.2 

MRE I,908 I6,7I4 I6I 4,880 8.4 29.2 14.0 26.0 

MRF 4,364 32,660 237 11,8I4 5.4 36.2 24.5 25.3 

MRG 3,281 I5,437 175 2,988 5.3 19.4 10.2 17.7 

MRH 2,248 18,002 177 4,580 7.9 25.4 12.5 23.6 

MRI 3,177 24,7I4 237 7,522 7.5 30.4 I8.3 25.2 

MRJ 4.8I6 21,626 214 2,637 4.4 12.2 5.I Il.2 

Major Rural 

I 29,HH61 212,991 11 1,963 1 62,7841 6.61 29.51 17.91 23.81 SubtotBI 

lA 66I 6,012 46 1,812 7.0 30.I 14.5 26.8 

18 918 8,886 64 2.Il7 7.0 23.8 I4.5 21.7 

IC 976 7,905 86 2,349 8.8 29.7 16.8 27.7 

lD 1,098 4,828 32 335 2.9 6.9 1.9 6.3 

IE 969 7,204 43 I,416 4.4 19.7 I2.9 15.2 

*Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I I Atypical Cases 

AU Data• Outliers (excluding deaths & transrers) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. or 1991/92 % % %Days > 
% Total 
Hospital 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
Case Wts 

IF 998 7,306 55 2,003 5.5 27.4 16.5 22.9 

IG 1,395 9,153 95 1,759 6.8 !9.2 7.6 17.8 

IH 1,298 1!,492 84 3,766 6.5 32.8 20.6 29.5 

11 938 8,175 71 2,441 7.6 29.9 17.2 24.7 

u 894 6,184 41 1,130 4.6 18.3 8.1 !5.7 

Intermediate 

I 10,1451 77,14511 6171 19,1281 6.1 I 24.81 13.91 21.7 Subtotal 

SA 446 3,128 23 538 5.2 17.2 7.4 !5.0 

SB 215 2,321 20 !,Q42 9.3 44.9 35.5 40.4 

sc 383 2,909 19 650 5.0 22.3 11.6 !9.1 

so 51! 4,919 61 2,321 11.9 47.2 32.3 44.1 

SE 452 3,707 29 866 6.4 23.4 12.5 21.1 

SF 704 3,978 37 675 5.3 17.0 7.0 14.8 

' SG 461 4,282 49 1,446 10.6 33.8 19.5 32.2 I 

' SH 406 3,083 30 969 7.4 31.4 18.7 27.0 
~--- - - -

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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~ 

I I I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Outliers (excluding deaths & tramfers) 

Hospital Total 1991/92 No. of 1991192 % % %Days > % Total 
Hospital 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
Case Wts 

Sl 339 3,627 26 1,293 7.7 35.6 24.4 31.2 

SJ 214 2,122 10 287 4.7 13.5 4.2 12.2 

SK 273 3,657 28 1,518 10.3 41.5 27.1 41.1 

SL 375 4,327 21 1,772 5.6 41.0 32.6 29.5 

SM 383 2,199 16 441 4.2 20.1 9.5 16.8 

SN 462 3,772 18 791 3.9 21.0 14.2 19.2 

so 559 5,990 65 1.993 11.6 33.3 19.5 31.5 

SP 626 5,038 41 1,566 6.5 31.1 20.4 28.2 

SQ 935 5,197 43 841 4.6 16.2 8.2 15.7 

SR 779 6,851 40 1,667 5.1 24.3 15.8 21.9 

ss 154 2,706 18 I ,165 11.7 43.1 30.3 39.4 

ST 699 6,022 59 3,149 8.4 52.3 32.9 46.1 

su 275 2,169 24 735 8.7 33.9 14.8 33.9 

SV 1,230 6,276 66 1.051 5.4 16.7 6.3 16.0 

sw 511 3,066 20 542 3.9 17.7 9.3 13.7 
------- --

* Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31193. 
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I I I Atypical Cases 

All Data• Outliers (excluding deaths & transfers) 

Hospital Total 1991192 No. of 1991/92 % % %Days> 
%Total 
Hospital 

Number Cases Total Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
Case Wts 

sx 674 6,403 47 2,769 7.0 43.2 29.6 39.9 

SY 335 4,161 29 1,757 8.7 42.2 29.9 39.5 

sz 1,355 8,265 76 1,684 5.6 20.4 9.4 20.2 

SAA 674 3,920 26 558 3.9 14.2 7.1 12.6 ! 

SBB 398 3,977 23 903 5.8 22.7 13.4 20.3 

sec 564 5,443 41 2,310 7.3 42.4 28.1 35.9 I 

SDD 564 2,987 19 814 3.4 27.3 16.9 21.6 

SEE 785 6,075 48 1,296 6.1 21.3 8.9 19.9 

SFF 362 3,392 29 979 8.0 28.9 13.5 24.2 

SGG 163 1.857 9 624 5.5 33.6 26.1 33.6 ! 

SHH 272 4,907 45 2,486 16.5 50.7 37.8 47.8 

Sll 256 2,606 19 620 7.4 23.8 13.2 24.8 

SJJ 225 2,072 23 784 10.2 37.8 21.1 36.2 

SKK 1,074 3,245 14 337 1.3 10.4 5.0 6.8 

Small Rural 
19,093 150,656 1,211 45,239 6.3 30.0 18.5 26.6 

Subtotal 

*Does not include cnses which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I I Atypical Cases 

All Dalll• Outliers (excluding deaths & transfers) 

llospill!l Toll! I 1991/92 No. of 1991/92 % % %Days> 
%Toll!! 
Hospillll 

Number Cases Toll!! Days Cases Days Cases Days Trim 
CaseWts 

MUA 138 1,349 14 497 10.1 36.8 16.8 28.1 

MUB 169 1,239 15 390 8.9 31.5 19.4 25.4 

MUC 92 1,133 17 483 18.5 42.6 24.2 41.4 

MUD 206 3,472 31 1,231 15.0 35.5 21.1 35.5 

MUE 254 1,621 13 582 5.1 35.9 23.6 29.2 

MUF 176 1,467 15 323 8.5 22.0 7.6 22.7 

Multi-Use 
1,035 10,281 105 3,506 10.1 34.1 19.2 31.0 

Suhlolnl 

NIA 105 369 4 39 3.8 10.6 3.8 7.3 

NIB 209 I ,083 I 21 0.5 1.9 0.1 1.5 

NJC 236 2,142 24 688 10.2 32.1 18.0 29.8 

NID 157 819 5 55 3.2 6.7 1.3 6.4 

N1E 747 2,336 14 291 1.9 12.5 5.4 7.9 

Northern lsol.uted 
1,454 6,749 48 1,094 3.3 16.2 8.2 12.4 

Suhlola1 

I GRAND TOTAL II 175,062 1 1 ,567,428 11 11,615 1 485,976 1 6.61 31.0 1 18.9 1 24.9 

*Ones not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have nol yet separated by March 31/93. 



Appendix Table A-5 gives the numbers and percentages of non-acute 
cases and days for each of the hospitals. 

1. Cases - total cases, as in column 1 of Table A-4a 

2. 1991/92 Days - as in column 2 of Table A-4a 

31 

3. Number of Cases - number of cases that were categorized as non-acute - reported 
for the "good coding" hospitals only. 

4. 1991/92 Non-Acute Days - days for cases categorized as non-acute using 
subservice codes for the "good coding" hospitals and using information reported to 
Manitoba health for the "poor coding" hospitals. 

5. Percent Non-Acute Days - the percentage of all days that were categorized as non
acute. 

6. Poor Coding Hospital - indicates whether the hospital used specific service and 
subservice codes to identify non-acute cases and days. 

7. Percent Non-Acute Case Weights - this represents the percentage of the total 
hospital case weight that is attributable to non-acute cases. It captures the whole non
acute case weight. - available only for "good coding" hospitals. 

8. Percent Only Non-Acute Day Weights - this represents the percentage of the total 
hospital case weight that is attributable to non-acute days. It is attached only to the 
non-acute days, rather than the entire stay for the non-acute case. 
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Table A-5 

Atypical Cases - Non-Aeute 

All Data• Non-Acute 

No. of 
1991/92 

%Non- Poor 
%Non- %Only 

Hospital Cases 1991192 
Cases 

Non-
Acute Coding Acute Non-Acute 

Number Days •• Acute 
Days Hospital Case Day 

Days"'*"' Wts•• Wts"'"'"' 

TA 25,631 242,197 1238 70,536 29.1 no 18.19 13.38 

TB 35,590 324,503 1603 53,951 16.6 no 11.48 6.52 

Teaching 
61,221 566,700 I I 124,487 I 22.0 I I I 9.29 

Subtotal 

UCA 10,574 98,078 1031 35,842 36.5 no 23.09 17.93 

UCB 10,675 104,250 123 7,275 7.0 no 7.23 3.04 

ucc 10,712 114,403 164 12,975 11.3 no 13.64 5.35 

UCD 9,401 74,396 117 10,273 13.8 no 10.44 6.29 

UCE 4,129 48,540 213 8,059 16.6 no 15.28 7.42 

UCF 6,737 103,239 620 38,412 37.2 no 28.54 19.93 

Urban 

I I I I I I 
Community 52,228 542,906 112,836 20.8 9.73 

Subtotal 

MRA 1,494 12,814 25 1,816 14.2 no 10.81 6.95 

MRB 2,623 21,732 182 7,231 33.3 no 23.50 17.29 

MRC 3,139 29,257 208 10,527 36.0 no 29.07 18.66 

MRD 2,836 20,035 6,670 33.3 yes 17.25 

MRE 1,908 16,714 298 6,759 40.4 no 32.07 20.00 

MRF 4,364 32,660 297 11,428 35.0 no :>.6.46 17.37 

MRG 3,281 15,437 0 0 0.0 no 0.00 0.00 

MRH 2,248 18,002 538 3.0 yes !.55 

MRI 3,177 24,714 !50 7,154 28.9 no 18.18 15.33 

MRI 4,816 21,626 700 3.2 yes 1.54 

Mlljor Rural 
29,886 212,991 I I 52,823 I 24.8 I I I 12.23 

Subtotal 

lA 661 6,012 6 331 5.5 no 8.49 2.68 

* Does not include cases which were hospit.alized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
** Cases only reported for "good coding hospitals". 
***These nrc days classified as non-acute either using the subscrvicc codes (good coding hospitals) or non

acute days as reported to Manitoba Health (poor coding hospitals). 

I 

I 

I 
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All Data• Non~ Acute 

No, of 
1991/92 

%Non- Poor 
%Non- %Only 

Hospital 
Cases 

1991192 
Cases 

Non-
Acute Coding 

Acute Non-Acute 
Number Days •• Acute 

Dnys Hospital 
Case Day 

Days••• Wts•• Wts••• 

lB 918 8,886 IS 1,170 13.2 no 16.83 6.96 

IC 976 7,905 690 8.7 yes 4.43 

ID 1,098 4,828 1,216 25.2 yes 11.6 

IE 969 7,204 23 840 11.7 no 14.65 5.96 

IF 998 7,306 15 520 7.1 no 13.15 3.40 

IG 1,395 9,153 10 366 4.0 no 5.02 1.88 

lH 1,298 11.492 5,819 50.6 yes 24.01 

11 938 8,175 15 486 5.9 no 13.53 2.97 

ll 894 6,184 15 623 10.1 no 7.41 4.90 

Intermediate 
10,145 77,145 I I 12,061 I 15.61 I I 7.70 

Subtotal 

SA 446 3,128 6 138 4.4 no 10.02 2.28 

SB 215 2,321 4 364 15.7 no 19.27 9.03 

sc 383 2,909 196 6.7 yes 3.26 

SD 511 4,919 4 933 19.0 no 17.99 7.87 

SE 452 3,707 12 787 21.2 no 14.49 11.58 

SF 704 3,978 187 4.7 yes 2.30 

SG 461 4,282 13 833 19.5 no 21.57 11.23 

SH 406 3,083 689 22.3 yes 11.81 

Sl 339 3,627 11 754 20.8 no 20.48 12.18 

Sl 214 2,122 695 32.8 yes 20.23 

SK 273 3,657 1,069 29.2 yes 16.02 

SL 375 4,327 14 2,122 49.0 no 33.52 29.20 

SM 383 2,199 2 61 2.8 no 7.11 1.30 

SN 462 3,772 886 23.5 yes 13.45 

so 559 5,990 15 541 9.0 no 5.44 4.91 

SP 626 5,038 7 0 0.0 no 16.45 0.00 

SQ 935 5,197 56 1.1 yes .58 

* Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
** Cases only reported for "good coding hospitals". 
***These are days classified as non-acute either using the subservice codes (good coding hospitals) or non

acute days as reported to Manitoba Health (poor coding hospitals). 

I 
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All Data• Non~Acute 

No. of 
1991/92 

%Non- Poor 
%Non- %Only 

Hospital 
Cases 

1991/92 
Cases 

Non~ 
Acute Coding 

Acute Non-Acute 
Number Days •• Acute 

Days Hospital 
Case Day 

Days••• Wts•• Wts••• 

SR 779 6,851 982 14.3 yes 8.14 

ss 154 2,706 1,142 42.2 yes 24.69 

ST 699 6,022 1,449 24.1 yes 12.87 

su 275 2,169 96 4.4 yes 2.5 

sv 1,230 6,276 2 234 3.7 no 1.89 1.85 

sw 511 3,066 412 13.4 yes 5.92 

sx 674 6,403 1,576 24.6 yes 13.58 

SY 335 4,161 1,351 32.5 yes 18.61 

sz 1,355 8,265 461 5.6 yes 3.09 

SAA 674 3,920 463 11.8 yes 6.24 

SBB 398 3,977 9 946 23.8 no 20.03 13.02 

sec 564 5,443 1,:!03 22.1 yes 12.16 

SDD 564 2,987 322 10.8 yes 5.16 
---: 

SEE 785 6,075 197 3.2 yes 1.79 

SFF 362 3,392 6 292 8.6 no 5.61 4.28 

SGG 163 1,857 4 386 20.8 no 14.44 12.14 

SHH 272 4,907 5 998 20.3 no 12.74 12.64 

Sll 256 2,606 1,154 44.3 yes 28.55 

SJJ 225 2,072 123 5.9 yes 1.14 

SKK 1,074 3,245 0 0.0 yes 0.00 

SmaU Rural 
19,093 150,656 I I 24,098 I 16 

I I I 
5.44 

Subtotal 

MUA 138 1,349 5 133 9.9 no 14.77 4.73 

MUB 169 1,239 5 269 21.7 no 17.04 11.88 

MUC 92 1,133 7 128 11.3 no 8.85 6.10 

MUD 206 3,472 1,390 40.0 yes 27.26 

MUE 254 1,621 422 26.0 yes 13.03 

MUF 176 1,467 0 0 0.0 no 0.00 0.00 

* Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 uml havt: not ycl separated by March 31193. 
:a* Cases only reported for "good coding hospitals". 
***These arc days classified as non-acute either using the subscrvic:c codes (good coding hospitals) or non

acute days as reported to Manitoba Hcallh (poor coding hospilnis). 

I 
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All Data• Non-Acute 

No. of 
1991/92 

%Non- Poor 
% Noo- %Only 

Hospital 
Cases 

1991/92 
Cases 

Non-
Acute Coding 

Acute Non-Acute 
Number Days •• Acute 

Days Hospital 
Case Day 

Days••• Wts•• Wts••• 

Multi-Use 
1,035 10,281 I I 2,342 I 228 I I I 12.90 

Subtotal 

NIA 105 369 19 5.1 yes 2.2 

NIB 209 1,083 24 605 55.9 no 27.78 27.49 

NIC 236 2,142 922 43.0 yes 26.28 

NID 157 819 2 319 38.9 no 18.47 18.36 

NIE 747 2,336 0 0 0.0 no 0.00 0.00 

Northern 

I I I I I I Isolated 1,454 6,749 1,865 27.6 12.79 
Subtotal 

GRAND 
175,062 1,567,428 I I 330,512 I 21.1 I I I 9.25 

TOTAL 

* Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
** Cases only reported for "good coding hospitals". 
***These are days classified as non-acute either using the subservice codes (good coding hospitals) or non

acute days as reported to Manitoba Health (poor coding hospitals). 

I 

I 
I 
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Appendix Table A-6 gives the breakdown of case types (by RDRG class) for each of 
the hospitals. 

1. Total Cases - the total cases not including those hospitalized in 1991/92 but not 
yet separated by March 31, 1993. 

2. Surgical Obstetrics - percentage of cases that were categorized in surgical obstetric 
RDRGs. 

3. Medical Obstetrics -percentage of cases that were categorized in medical obstetric 
RDRGs. 

4. Surgical - percentage of cases categorized in surgical RDRGs. 

5. Medical - percentage of cases categorized in medical RDRGs. 

6. Other - percentage of cases that were categorized in RDRGs not falling into any 
of the above categories. 
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Table A-6 

Percent Type of Case by Hospital, 1991/92 

-----·-··- - -

I I Case Type (in Percent) 

Hospital Number Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

I 
TA 

I 
25,631 4.3 22.7 26.0 26.8 20.2 

TB 35,590 3.7 12.6 31.0 35.4 17.3 

I 
Teaching 

II 61,221 I 3.9 I 16.9 I 28.9 I 31.8 I 18.5 
Subtotal 

UCA 10,574 3.1 11.9 29.0 42.1 13.9 

UCB 10,675 2.8 14.4 27.7 36.6 18.6 

ucc 10,712 2.1 9.8 44.7 31.9 11.4 

UCD 9,401 2.7 17.4 29.9 30.3 19.6 

UCE 4,129 0.5 0.2 44.2 54.0 1.1 

UCF 6,737 0.3 0.4 41.2 50.5 7.7 

Urban Community 

I 52,228 I 2.2 I 10.6 I 34.9 I 38.8 I 13.56 Subtotal 

MRA 1,494 4.6 10.4 28.5 42.0 14.4 

MRB 2,623 1.3 10.9 14.4 61.3 12.1 

MRC 3,139 3.4 8.2 17.8 59.4 11.1 
---- -- ------ ---- ------ - ---------------- ------ -- -- ---- - - - ---- L___ --- ------

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I Case Type (in Percent) I 
Hospillll Number Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

MRD 2,836 3.5 10.7 15.1 57.0 13.8 

MRE 1,908 3.4 11.3 17.3 51.6 16.4 

MRF 4,364 3.1 11.1 13.8 60.0 12.0 

MRG 3,281 3.0 14.2 10.8 58.5 13.6 

MRH 2,248 1.5 8.9 19.5 60.5 9.7 

MRI 3,177 2.3 9.4 6.6 71.4 10.3 

MRJ 4,816 3.3 20.6 13.1 44.6 18.4 

Major Rural 
29,886 2.9 12.2 14.6 56.9 13.3 Subtotal 

lA 661 0.0 9.8 10.3 67.5 12.4 

IB 918 0.5 3.1 8.0 81.5 7.0 

IC 976 2.5 8.2 28.7 50.1 10.6 

ID 1,098 1.0 18.8 5.3 59.7 15.2 

IE 969 0.1 6.3 1.8 82.0 9.8 

IF 998 1.7 5.7 12.0 69.1 11.4 

IG 1,395 1.0 6.7 15.5 66.5 10.4 

IH 1,298 0.1 5.9 1.0 83.7 9.3 

11 938 1.5 5.1 17.5 67.2 8.7 
----- --

*Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31193. 



39 

I I Case Type (in Percent) 

Hospital Num~r Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

I 11 II 894 I 1.2 I 8.5 I 11.0 I 70.6 I 8.7 

Intermediate Rural I 10,145 I 1.0 I 7.8 I 10.9 I 70.0 I 10.4 
Subtotal 

SA 446 0.9 10.8 0.2 76.9 11.2 

SB 215 0.0 0.0 0.9 93.5 5.6 

sc 383 0.0 0.3 0.8 95.3 3.7 

SD 511 0.0 1.0 0.6 96.1 2.3 

SE 452 0.2 4.0 1.3 85.2 9.3 

SF 704 0.9 3.3 10.4 78.1 7.4 

SG 461 0.2 2.2 1.1 89.2 7.4 

SH 406 0.0 2.0 0.2 91.1 6.7 

Sl 339 0.0 1.2 2.7 92.0 4.1 

Sl 214 0.0 1.9 0.0 86.9 11.2 

SK 273 0.7 6.6 6.2 70.0 16.5 

SL 375 0.0 1.6 0.5 92.5 5.3 

SM 383 0.0 3.1 0.3 88.8 7.8 

SN 462 0.0 3.7 0.0 85.7 10.6 

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991192and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I Case Type (in Percent) 

Hospital Number Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

so 559 0.0 6.1 2.9 76.9 14.1 

SP 626 0.0 4.6 1.6 85.8 8.0 

SQ 935 0.4 7.5 2.6 78.7 10.8 

SR 779 0.5 8.3 3.5 79.2 8.5 

ss 154 0.0 0.6 0.6 90.3 8.4 

ST 699 0.0 5.3 0.0 81.1 13.6 

su 275 0.0 17.1 0.0 66.9 16.0 

SV 1,230 0.1 8.1 3.5 81.8 6.5 

SW 511 0.4 5.5 3.5 83.6 7.0 

sx 674 0.0 0.9 0.3 95.3 3.6 

SY 335 0.0 2.7 0.0 91.6 5.7 

sz 1,355 0.0 3.8 0.2 89.9 6.1 

SAA 674 0.0 3.3 0.0 91.8 4.9 

SBB 398 0.0 0.0 0.0 93.5 6.5 

sec 564 0.7 2.7 14.0 75.2 7.4 

SOD 564 0.0 11.9 0.0 74.6 13.5 

SEE 785 1.4 14.5 12.9 55.8 15.4 
L -------- ------------ ---------

* Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I Case Type (in Percent) 

Hospital Number Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

SFF 362 0.0 0.6 0.0 94.5 5.0 

SGG 163 0.0 5.5 0.0 85.9 8.6 

SHH 272 1.1 7.0 4.4 75.4 12.1 

Sll 256 0.0 8.2 3.9 77.3 10.5 

SJJ 225 0.4 4.4 4.0 80.9 10.2 

SKK 1,074 0.0 7.4 0.0 84.0 8.7 

Small Rural I 19,093 I 0.2 I 5.3 I 2.5 I 83.5 I 8.5 Subtotal 

MUA 138 0.0 0.0 0.7 89.1 !0.1 

MUB 169 0.0 1.8 0.0 92.9 5.3 ! 

MUC 90 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.7 4.3 

MUD 206 0.0 4.9 1.5 87.9 5.8 

MUE 254 0.0 7.1 0.8 78.7 13.4 

MUF 176 0.0 0.6 0.6 98.3 0.6 

Multi Use 

I 1,035 I 0.0 I 3.1 I 0.7 I 84.1 I 7.1 I Subtotal 

NIA 105 0.0 2.9 0.0 89.5 7.6 

NIB 209 0.0 4.3 1.0 90.4 4.3 
- -

*Does not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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I I Case Type (in Percent) I 
Hospital Number Total Cases• Surg Obstetrics Med Obstetrics Surgical Medical Other 

NIC 236 0.8 9.3 2.1 71.2 16.5 

NID !57 0.0 3.8 0.0 84.7 11.5 

NIE 747 0.0 9.5 0.5 78.6 11.4 

Northern Isolated 

I 1,454 I 0.1 I 7.6 I 0.8 I 80.5 I 10.9 I Subtotal 

I 
GRAND 

II 175,062 I 2.6 I 12.2 I 23.9 I 46.8 I 14.5 I TOTAL 

* Docs not include cases which were hospitalized in 1991/92 and have not yet separated by March 31/93. 
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